(h)  “High fire-threat district” means areas identified as tier 2 (elevated) 

or tier 3 (extreme) fire risk on the fire-threat map maintained by the 
commission. 

(i)  “Initial contribution” means either of the following: 
(1)  For a large electrical corporation, an amount equal to seven billion 

five hundred million dollars ($7,500,000,000) multiplied by the Wildfire 
Fund allocation metric. 

(2)  For a regional electrical corporation, an amount equal to six hundred 
twenty-five dollars ($625) multiplied by the number of customer accounts 
serviced by the electrical corporation within the state as of the effective date 
of this part. 

(j)  “Insolvency proceeding” means a bankruptcy, insolvency, liquidation, 
reorganization, or similar proceeding brought pursuant to Title 11 of the

[...]

consultation with the Treasurer and the administrator, shall determine the 
amount and timing of moneys needed to support the purposes of this part. 
The Director of Finance shall request such moneys from the Controller. 
Upon such request, the Controller shall transfer up to ten billion five hundred 
million dollars ($10,500,000,000) to the fund from the Surplus Money 
Investment Fund and other funds that accrue interest to the General Fund 
as a cash loan. The loan principal and interest shall be fully repaid as 
provided in subdivision (b) of Section 80550 of the Water Code. 

(b)  In the event Section 3292 is operative, the Director of Finance, in 
consultation with the Treasurer and the administrator, shall determine a 
schedule to provide ten billion five hundred million dollars 
($10,500,000,000) to the fund and shall provide that schedule to the 
Controller within 60 days. The Controller shall transfer the moneys from 
the Surplus Money Investment Fund and other funds that accrue interest to 
the General Fund pursuant to the schedule provided by the Director of